

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CAMERON MCCADDEN, a minor, by
his next friend, CRYSTAL
MCCADDEN

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF FLINT, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:18-cv-12377-DPH-MKM
Hon. Denise Page Hood

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO CITY
DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Jonathan R. Marko (P72450)
Marko Law, PLC
645 Griswold Street, Suite 4100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-5555/Fax (313) 965-5556
jon@ernstmarkolaw.com

John Mark Finnegan (P68050)
Heberle & Finnegan
2580 Craig Road
Ann Arbor, MI 48130
(734) 302-3233
jmarkfinnegan@comcast.net

Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund of
Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6822
mfancher@aclumich.org

*Attorney for City of Flint and Chief
Timothy Johnson*

William Y. Kim (P76411)
City of Flint Department of Law
1101 S. Saginaw St., 3rd Floor
Flint, MI 48502
(810) 766-7146
wkim@cityofflint.com

Attorney for Terrence Walker
Michael W. Edmunds (P55748)
Gault Davison, PC
8455 S. Saginaw St., Ste. 2
Grand Blanc, Michigan 48439
(810) 234-3633
medmunds@edmundslawoffice.com

*Attorney for Flint & Genesee Chamber
of Commerce*

Joseph A. Starr (P47253)
Ryan J. Koss (P79893)
Attorneys for Flint & Genesee
Chamber of Commerce
20700 Civic Center Dr., Ste. 290

<p>Susan Mizner Claudia Center American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 343-0762 center@aclu.org smizner@aclu.org</p>	<p>Southfield, MI 48076 (248) 554-2700 jstarr@starrbutler.com rkoss@starrbutler.com</p>
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT PROPERLY PLEADS CLAIMS FOR MUNICIPAL LIABILITY AND DEFENDANTS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED.	4
A. Plaintiff Has Stated a Claim for <i>Monell</i> Liability Based Upon a Municipal Policy or Custom that Caused the Constitutional Violation.	5
B. Plaintiff Has Stated a Claim for <i>Monell</i> Liability Based Upon a Deliberately Indifferent Failure to Train That Caused the Constitutional Violation.....	6
C. Plaintiff McCadden’s Claims Against Defendant Chief of Police Johnson Are Not Duplicative.....	12
II. PLAINTIFF MCCADDEN HAS ALLEGED A CLAIM FOR DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.....	13
A. The City of Flint is a Proper Defendant.....	13
B. Plaintiff McCadden Alleges Actionable Disability Discrimination.	15
C. Plaintiff McCadden Has Alleged Deliberate Indifference to Support His Claim for Damages, and He Has Standing for Injunctive Relief Going Forward.....	18
III. PLAINTIFF MCCADDEN HAS ADEQUATELY SET FORTH A CLAIM FOR DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE REHABILITATION ACT	22
IV. PLAINTIFF MCCADDEN HAS ADEQUATELY SET FORTH A CLAIM FOR DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE PWDCRA	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 679 (2009)

Monell v. New York Dept. of Social Svcs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)

City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378, 385 (1989)

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51, 63 (2011)

Johnson v. City of Saline, 151 F.3d 564, 569 (6th Cir. 1998)

Estate of Saylor v. Regal Cinemas, Inc., 54 F. Supp. 3d 409 (D. Md. 2014)

Donald v Sybra, Inc, 667 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2012)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accord Crane v. Lifemark Hosps., Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Anderson v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015)	17, 20, 21
<i>Andrews v. State of Ohio</i> , 104 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Bartlett v. New York State Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 156 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3, 4, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3, 4
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6 th Cir. 2010).....	3, 22
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Burgess v. Fischer</i> , 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Campbell v. City of Springboro, Ohio</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D. Ohio 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	7
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cnty., Tex.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)	14, 19
<i>Dillery v. City of Sandusky</i> , 398 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Donald v Sybra, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 757, 764 (CA 6, 2012).....	24
<i>Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 19
<i>Estate of Saylor v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 409 (D. Md. 2014)	16
<i>Everson v. Leis</i> , 556 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Fischer v. Harden</i> , 398 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2005)	5, 7
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr. of Brooklyn</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	6
<i>Hamlin v. Charter Township of Flint</i> , 942 F. Supp. 1129 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....	25
<i>Hernandez v. Cty. of Monterey</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 963 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	15
<i>Hindel v. Husted</i> , 875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998).....	i, 12, 13
<i>Jones v. Lacey</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	14
<i>Kulpa v. Cantea</i> , 708 F. App’x 846 (6th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Lacy v. Cook Cty., Illinois</i> , 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Martin v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , No. 1:08 CV 2165, 2011 WL 3648103	8
<i>McBride v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 695 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	22
<i>McNamara v. Ohio Bldg. Auth.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 820 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	24
<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock</i> , 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Miller v. Sanilac County</i> , 606 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Monell v. New York Dept. of Social Svcs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	passim
<i>Monette v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996)	25

Mosier v. Kentucky, 640 F. Supp. 2d 875 (E.D. Ky. 2009) 23, 24
Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp., 184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir.1999)..... 18
PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler, 364 F.3d 671 (6th Cir.2004) 23
Robinson v. District of Columbia, 403 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2005) 12
S.R. v. Kenton Cty. Sheriff's Office, No. 215CV143, 2015 WL 9462973, at *7 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 28, 2015) 14, 16
S.S. v. E. Kentucky Univ., 532 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 19, 22
Tanney v. Boles, 400 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (E.D. Mich. 2005) 18
Trimble v. District of Columbia, 779 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2011) 12
Velzen v. Grand Valley State Univ., 902 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (W.D. Mich. 2012) 19
Walling v. City of Newport, No. 2:14-CV-43, 2015 WL 5304271 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2015) 14
Winkler v. Madison Cty., 893 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2018) 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 2, 13, 16
American Disabilities Act § 202..... 19

Other Authorities

U.S. Department of Justice, Commonly Asked Questions About the Americans with Disabilities Act and Law Enforcement, Q. 2 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3, 4, 25
